B) included the following inputs:

 • The risk-free interest rate for comparable maturities;

 • The reference price for the Company’s ordinary shares as traded on the New York Stock Exchange;

STMicroelectronics ● Semi Annual Report 2021  Semi Annual Financial Statements   41

 • The exercise price;

 • The dividend expected to be paid on the Company’s ordinary shares over the life of the option;

 • The volatility of the Company’s ordinary shares; and

 • The duration of the option.

Implied volatility should be considered an unobservable input due to the lack of market data (stock exchange listing of the bond option) for a time horizon
equal to the duration of the option. The figure is, therefore, an assumption based on the volatility implied by the price of the financial instrument, as
negotiated at the issue stage, and market volatility for the nearest time horizon.

The prices of the bondholders’ conversion options are sensitive to implied volatility. The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the net carrying
amount of the embedded conversion options in relation to a series of changes expressed in percentage point terms of volatility.

Change in volatility of the Company’s
   ordinary shares  -10 p.p.  - 8 p.p.  -5 p.p.  +5 p.p.  +8 p.p.  +10 p.p.
Change in the net carrying amount of
   the bondholders’ conversion option   (108)   (85)   (52)   56   88   109
Net carrying amount of the embedded
   conversion option   201   224   257   365   397   418

 3.6.11.Leases

Maturities of lease liabilities are as follows:

  (unaudited)
In millions of USD  July 3, 2021
2021   24
2022   52
2023   39
2024   26
2025   15
Thereafter   81
Total future undiscounted cash outflows   237
Effect of discounting   (47)
Total lease liabilities   190

Lease liabilities are further described in note 3.6.10.3 and note 3.6.10.5.

A reconciliation of opening and closing right-of-use assets is provided below:

  (unaudited)
In millions of USD  July 3, 2021
Right-of-use assets as of January 1, 2021   188
Depreciation for the period   (31)
Additions   38
Foreign currency translation   (4)
Right-of-use assets as of July 3, 2021   191

STMicroelectronics ● Semi Annual Report 2021  Semi Annual Financial Statements   42

 3.6.12.Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following:

In millions of USD
(unaudited)
July 3, 2021

December 31,
2020

Raw materials   201   175
Work-in-process   1,189   1,117
Finished products   577   546
Total   1,967   1,838

 3.6.13.Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following:

In millions of USD
(unaudited)
July 3, 2021

December 31,
2020

Cash at bank and in hand   535   369
Money market deposits with banks   3,214   2,637
Total   3,749   3,006

 3.6.14.Equity

 3.6.14.1.Outstanding shares

The authorized share capital of the Company is €1,810 million consisting of 1,200,000,000 common shares and 540,000,000 preference shares, each with a
nominal value of €1.04. The 540,000,000 preference shares, when issued, will entitle a holder to full voting rights and to a preferential right to dividends
and distributions upon liquidation.

The Company is a party to an option agreement regarding the preference shares with Stichting Continuïteit ST (the “Stichting”), entered into on January 22,
2007, with a duration of ten years, which agreement was extended for another ten years in October 2016. The Managing Board and the Supervisory Board,